TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment

FROM: Matt Wyant

DATE: April 14, 2023

RE: Case #CU-2023-01

REQUEST: Conditional use approval to permit a rural enterprise business (woodworking) in an

accessory structure.
LOCATION: 38656 Cottonwood Rd
Carson Township

33-75-40 PT SW SE W268' S487.61' E466.61' (PARCEL A)

The subject property is approximately 1 miles north west of city limits of Carson on

Cottonvg_oqd Road. .
R | S

APPLICANT: Adam Fenn

GENERAL The following is the applicant’'s proposal:
INFORMATION:



GENERAL INFORMATION

The applicant requests that he be allowed to utilize 1,200 square feet of a proposed 2100
square foot (35" x 60') detached building to operate a woodworking business.




The highlighted portion of the building would be used to store materials, house tools, and
machinery used in the process of creating products, and in the manufacturing of said products.
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The business creates small woodworking products, such as chess boards, other games, and

mementos. All products would be shipped via the US Postal System, FedEx, and UPS. No
products are anticipated to be large enough to require freight shipping.

This is essentially a hobby business so there are currently no employees. The applicant
expects lumber deliveries approximately monthly. If the business is successful, the applicant
can imagine up to three employees with lumber deliveries weekly. In all cases, no customers

are expected on site. Potential future employee parking is reserved to the East of the shop, as
shown on the site map.

Work in the shop will have flexible hours. Scrap material will be stored in a dumpster and will be

picked up by the waste disposal company that currently services the residence, on the same
frequency, requiring no additional traffic.



SITE REVIEW

Currently situated on the applicant's 3.3-acre parcel is a single-family dwelling, which is serviced
by a septic system that is on the parcel and a well that is on an adjacent parcel. There are four
other small (less than 144 square feet) detached buildings on the parcel.

AREA REVIEW

The majority of the area properties are utilized for residential and agricultural purposes.




ZONING:

The subject property is located in a Class A-2 (Ag Production) District.

8.010.030 CONDITIONAL USES: The following conditional uses shall be permitted

in a Class A-2 District, when authorized in accordance with the
requirements of Chapter 8.096:

.15 Rural enterprise businesses, subject to the provisions of Chapter
8.004.165.

Section 8.004.165 recites the following criteria for establishment of a rural enterprise
business: RURAL ENTERPRISE BUSINESS: Rural enterprise businesses are intended
to be clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the premises as a single-family
dwelling. The establishment and continuance of a rural enterprise business shall be
subject to the following requirements:

.01

.02

.03

.04

.05

.06

.07

Any new rural enterprise business established after the effective date of this
Section shall be situated on a property where there is a single-family dwelling
occupied by the owner/operator of the rural enterprise business.

Rural enterprise businesses may include the following: assembly, processing,
fabrication, repair of cars, light trucks, agricultural equipment and household
appliances, lawn service, contractor's equipment storage, auto body shops.

There shall be no evidence that a rural enterprise business is being conducted
on the premises due to outdoor displays or storage, excessive noise, obnoxious
odors, electrical disturbances, or considerable increase in vehicular traffic.

The establishment of a rural enterprise business shall not have a negative impact
on the public road servicing the property by causing increased dust problems or
damage to the roads. The County Engineer and the Development Director shall
determine this impact after analyzing the proposed business.

The total area devoted to the rural enterprise business shall not exceed one (1)
acre, including the building, parking areas and any outside storage area. All
work performed on the property must occur within the building situated on the
property.

The total square footage of the dwelling or accessory building dedicated to the
business shall be limited as follows:

A. Up to 1.99 acres 600 square foot

B 2 to 2.99 acres 1,000 square foot
C. 3 to 4.99 acres 1,200 square foot
D 5t0 9.99 acres 1,500 square foot
E 10 acres plus 2,000 square foot

More than one occupation is allowed per property; however, the sum of the total
area, signage, parking and employee limitations of the property shall not exceed
the limitations set by this Chapter for a single occupation. That portion of the
business located in the dwelling is limited to twenty-five percent (25%) of the
living area of the dwelling. Living area may include a finished basement.
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The number of outside employees and patron parking spaces shall be limited a
follows:

Acres Employees  Patron Parking

Up to 1.99 acres 1
2to299acres 2
3to4.99acres 3
5t09.99 acres 4
10 acres plus 5

moow»
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The rural enterprise business shall provide one (1) parking space for each
employee. No on-street parking shall be permitted in connection with a rural
enterprise business. Patrons and employees shall park in the designated
parking area.

Any items that are to be stored outside shall be stored in the rear yard of the rural
enterprise business and the items shall be enclosed within a sight-obscuring
fence and shall not be visible from an adjoining parcel or from the private or
public road. This shall not be construed to prohibit parking spaces for employees
and patron’s operable vehicles.

All hazardous wastes, by-products and emissions must be stored and/or
disposed of in conformance with Federal, State and local regulations.

One (1) on-site sign shall be allowed as provided in Chapter 8.090.030.06.

8.096.030.03 of the County Code recites the following criteria for the reviewing
conditional use permits:

.03

The Board shall have the power to hear and decide only such appeals for
conditional uses as the Board is specifically authorized to pass on by the term of
this Ordinance; to decide such questions as are involved in determining whether
conditional uses should be granted; and to grant conditional uses with such
conditions and safeguards as are appropriate under this Ordinance; or to deny
conditional uses when not in harmony with the purpose and intent of this

Ordinance. In reviewing an application for a conditional use permit, findings

based on the following criteria shall be made and serve as the basis for approval

or denial of the request:

A. Does the proposed use conform to the Land Use Policy Plan?

B. Is the site suitable for the proposed use? Such factors as size and shape
of the property, topographic conditions, soil conditions to support water
and septic systems, accessibility to transportation facilities, and soil
erosion problems shall be considered.

C. Is the proposed use compatible with surrounding property use? Such
factors as the activities and function of the proposed use should be
considered to determine if the proposed use conflicts with or reduces the
usefulness or value or creates other negative impacts on adjoining
property or properties in the general area, including public health, safety
and welfare.

D. Is the adjoining road system adequate to accommodate the proposed use
in terms of the present traffic volume vs. road capacity and the general
condition of the road system?



E. Can adequate measures be taken to minimize any potential adverse
impacts on adjoining property? If so, stipulate such measures as required
by the ordinance or special conditions that would be required.

F. Does the conditional use comply with all conditions imposed on it by the
provisions of the district in which such conditional use may be
authorized?

ROADS & TRAFFIC: Access to the subject property is gained from Cottonwood Road, a gravel county road.

FLOOD HAZARD:

The lowa Department of Transportation Traffic Flow Map indicated an average traffic
flow of 70 vehicles per day.

The Flood Insurance Study prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
for the County designates in the Flood Insurance Rate Maps that the property as being
in a Zone X-Areas of minimum flooding.



STAFF

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above information, the preliminary recommendation by the Planning
Department is to approve the application, subject to the following conditions:

1.

W

The area in the subject accessory structure dedicated to the rural enterprise
business shall be limited to what was shown on the floor plan submitted with the
application.

All work shall be conducted indoors.

Any signage shall be limited to Section 8.090.030.06 of the Pottawattamie County, IA
Code and installed after building permit is issued.

based on the following findings of fact:

1.

The rural enterprise business is a listed permitted conditional use in the A-2 District,
which conforms to the Land Use Policy Plan.
The subject property is located in an area primarily utilized for agricultural. This rural
enterprise business is not foreseen to have any negative impact on area properties.
The existing road system is adequate to accommodate the rural enterprise business.
The aforementioned conditions will minimize any potential adverse impact on
adjoining properties by limiting the size of the rural enterprise business.
The rural enterprise business complies with the conditions imposed for such a land
use as follows:

A. The rural enterprise business is located on the same property where the
business owner’s residence is located.
The rural enterprise business is for building cabinets.
There is no evidence that the rural enterprise business wili create excessive
noise, obnoxious odors, and electrical disturbances.
The total area devoted to the rural enterprise business is less than 1 acre.
No on-street parking will be permitted with this rural enterprise business.

mo O

This recommendation is subject to change, based on evidence and information
presented by the applicant and interested parties at the public hearing.



TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment

FROM: Matt Wyant, Planning Director

DATE: April 14, 2023

RE: Case #CU-2023-02

REQUEST: Conditional use approval to permit construction of a communication tower and

equipment building in a Class R-1 (Ag-Urban Transitional) District.
LOCATION: Keg Creek Township
5-74-42 NW NE

The subject parcel is located approximately 3 miles to the east of the city limits of

uffs on 258" St. 7
e =TT

PROPERTY OWNER:Chad W Eitmann Trust

APPLICANT: USCOC Nebraska/Kansas LLC
GENERAL USCOC Nebraska/Kansas LLC has made this request in order to allow them to erect a
INFORMATION: 185 (189 with 4’ lightning rod) self-supported communication tower and equipment

building to provide wireless communication services to cell users in Pottawattamie
County.



SITE REVIEW: The applicant, Verizon Wireless, proposes to lease a 100’ x 100’ area for the tower site,
which is part of a 30.11 acre parcel owned by Chad W Eitmann Trust.

ZONING Section 8.004.220 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the standards and requirements
STANDARDS FOR that shall govern the design, development and placement of towers and antennas.
TOWERS: SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS supplied by USCOC Nebraska/Kansas LLC.



8.004.220

PLACEMENT OF TOWERS AND ANTENNAS: The applicant for construction of a tower or
placement of a commercial telecommunications antenna on an existing structure other than
a tower preyiqusly permitted shall when submitting an application for a conditional use permit
and/or a building permit file an apphcation which includes the following documents. Antenna
placement on existing towers previously permitted shall only require a building permit.
Towers and the associated equipment for emergency communications or other County
systems are exempt from the development standards of this Section and from conditional
use permits recited in the various zoning districts. (Ordinance #2007-09/10-1 2:07)
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A _site plan, drawn to scale, identifying the site boundary; tower location, tower
height; guy wires and anchors; existing and proposed structures, including
accessory sfructures; photographs or elevation drawings depicting design of
proposed structures, parking, fences, and landscape plan; as well as existing uses
on abutting parcels. A site plan is not required if the applicant's antenna is to be
mounted on an approved existing structure. (Ordinance #2007-09/10-12-07)

A current map showing locations of applicant's antennas, facilities, existing towers
arlid.proposed towers which are reflected in public records, serving any property
within the county; (Ordinance #2007-09/10-12-07)

A report from a structura! engineer containing the following:

a. A description of the tower, including a description of the design
characteristics and materials;

b. Documentation to establish that the tower has sufficient structural integrity
for the proposed uses at the proposed location and meets the minimum
safety requirements in Electronics Industries Association (EIA} Standard

c. Tne' general capaciy of the tower in terms of the number and type of
antennas it is designed to accommodate. (Ordinance #2007-09/10-12-07)

If the applicant is other than the site owner, written authorization from the site owner
for the application. (Ordinance #2007-09/1 0-12-07}

Identification of the owners of ail antennas and equipment to be iocated at the site;
{Ordinance #2007-09/10-12-07)

Written evidence by the applicant in regards o the reasoning for choosing the
proposed location and the reason the applicant did not choose colfocation. The
evidence shall include a swom statement from an individual who has responsibility
over placement of the fower atfesting that collocation within the area determined by
the applicant to meet the applicant's radio frequency engineering requirements for
the placement of a sfte would not result in the same mobile service functionality,
coverage, and capacily, is technically infeasible, or is economically burdensome to
the applicant. (Ordinance #201 5-05/12-18-2015)

Evidence that a valid FCC license for the proposed activiy has been issued;
(Ordinance #2007-09/10-12-07)

A line of sight analysis showing the potential visual and aesthefic impacts on
adjacent residential districts; (Ordinance #2007-09/10-12-07)

A written agreement to remove the tower and/or antenna within one hundred eighty
(180) days after cessation of use; (Ordinance #2007-09/10-1 2-47)

Documentation that the proposed tower site and height have been approved by the
appropriate Alrport authority. (Ordinance #2007-09/10-12-07)

All towers and telecommunication facilities shall be of camcuflage design standards.
Examples of camoufiage facility include, but are not limited to, architecturalty
screened roof-mounted antennas, antennas integrated into architectural elements,
telecommunication towers designed to blend into the surrounding envirenment of to
look other than a tower, such as light poles, power poles and trees. Ata minimum,
all towers not required by FAA, painting or markings shail have an exterior finish
which is galvanized or painted dull blue, gray or black. (Ordinance #2007-09/10-12-
07)



A2

A3

14

A5

16

A7
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All towers up to fifty (50) fest in height shall be set back a distance equal to the
underlying setback requirements in the applicable zoning districf. Towers in excess
of fifty (50) feet in height shall be set back a distance equal to the manufacturer's
designed fall distance. Documentation to said fall distance shall be submitted with
the application, Setback requirements shall be measured from the base of the tower
to the nearest boundary line of the fract of land on which it is located. {Ordinance
#2007-09/10-12-07)

All towers shall be located a minimum distance of equai to or greater than the height
of the tower from adjacent dwellings or structures other than those associated with
the tower facility. {Ordinance #2007-09/10-12-G7)

To limit climbing access fo the tower, a fence six (6) feet in height with a locking
portal or an anti-climbing device is required around the tower base. (Ordinance
#2007-09/10-12-07)

No tower shall be constructed in a manner which will interfere with emergency
communication transmissions of the County, The applicant shal request
documentation from the County Sheriff to verify that said tower will not create such
interference. Said documentation shall be submitted with the application. Any cost
incurred in the process of certifying that the tower, transmitter, receiver or any other
communications equipment will not interfere with emergency communication
transmissions shall be a the applicant's expense. (Ordinance #2007-09/10-1 2-07)

RECORDS. ANl records, documents, and electronic data in the possession or
custody of the County are subject to Jowa Code Chapter 22. Disclosure of such
records shall be consistent with applicable state law. (Ordinance #2015-05/12-18-
2015)

INSPECTIONS. At least every twenty-four (24) months, every tower shall be
inspected by an expert who is regularly involved in the maintenance, inspection
and/or erection of towers. At a minimum, this inspection shall be conducted in
accordance with the tower inspection check list provided in the Electronics Industries
Association (EIA) Standard 222, “Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers
and Antenna Support Structures.”

ABANDONMENT. In the event the use of any tower has been discontinued for a
period of one hundred eighty (180) consecutive days, the tower shall be deemed to
be abandoned. Determination of the date of abandonment shali be made by the
Development Director. Upon such abandonment, the tower owner shall have an
additional 180 days within which fo (1) reactivate the use of the tower, or ]
dismantie and remove the tower, If the tower is not dismantled and removed as
required, the County may do so and assess the costs against the property for
collection in the same manner as a property tax, pursuant to lowa Code 331.384.1.
(Ordinance #2007-09/10-12-07)



AREA REVIEW:

CURRENT ZONING:

The subject property currently is and will remain zoned R-1 (Ag-Urban Transitional).
The properties in the area are utilized for agricultural and rural residential land uses.

The subject parcel is located in a Class R-1 (Ag-Urban Transitional) District.

Section 8.015.010 of the Code states that the following conditional use shall be
permitted in a Class R-1 (Ag-Urban Transitional) District, when authorized in accordance
with the requirements of 8.096:

10 Towers with a height exceeding one hundred (100) feet, subject to the
requirements of Section 8.004.220.

Section 8.096.030.03 of the County Code states:

.03 The Board shall have the power to hear and decide only such appeals for
conditional uses as the Board is specifically authorized to pass on by the term of
this Ordinance; to decide such questions as are involved in determining whether
conditional uses should be granted; and to grant conditional uses with such
conditions and safeguards as are appropriate under this Ordinance; or to deny
conditional uses when not in harmony with the purpose and intent of this
Ordinance. In reviewing an application for a conditional use permit, findings
based on the following criteria shall be made and serve as the basis for approval
or denial of the request:

A.

B.

Does the proposed use conform to the Land Use Policy Plan?

{s the site suitable for the proposed use? Such factors as size and shape
of the property, topographic conditions, soil conditions to support water
and septic systems, accessibility to transportation facilities, and soil
erosion problems shall be considered.

s the proposed use compatible with surrounding property use? Such
factors as the activities and function of the proposed use should be
considered to determine if the proposed use conflicts with or reduces the
usefulness or value or creates other negative impacts on adjoining
property or properties in the general area, including public health, safety
and welfare.

Is the adjoining road system adequafe to accormmodate the proposed use
in terms of the present traffic volume vs. road capacity and the general
condition of the road system?

Can adequate measures be taken to minimize any potential adverse
impacts on adjoining property? If so, stipulate such measures as required
by the ordinance or special conditions that would be required.

Does the conditional use comply with all conditions imposed on if by the
provisions of the district in which such conditional use may be
authorized? (Ordinance #2004-14/07-01-04)



FLOOD HAZARD:

The Flood Insurance Study prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
for the County designates the property as being in a Zone X, Areas of minimal flooding.

ROADS & TRAFFIC: Access to the subject property is gained from 258" Street, a gravel county road. The
2016 lowa Department of Transportation Traffic Flow Map indicated an average traffic
flow of 50 vehicles per day.

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the above information, the preliminary recommendation by the Planning
Department is to approve the application based on the following findings of fact:

1.

5.

The subject property is located in the R-1 (Ag-Urban Transitional) District. The
County Zoning Ordinance, which is adopted in conjunction with the Land Use Plan,
stipulates that the proposed land use is a permitted conditional use in the R-1
District. The Land Use Plan recognizes the need for adequate utilities to
accommodate existing and future development.

The subject property is suitable for the placement of a commercial
telecommunication tower and will not create a detrimental effect on adjacent
properties.

The subject property consists of 30.11 acres and the placement of a commercial
telecommunication tower is not foreseen to have any negative impact on area
properties.

The only time the proposed commercial telecommunication tower will have any
utilization of the 258" Street road system is primarily during its initial construction.
Traffic to the tower site will be minimal after construction. The existing road system is
adequate to accommodate said delivery and no negative impact should be
encountered.

The proposed tower will meet the criteria setforth by the Zoning Ordinance.

This recommendation is subject to change, based on evidence and information presented by the applicant and
interested parties at the public hearing.
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NOTE:

1. THIS GRADING PLAN WAS PREPARED PRIOR TO RECEIPT OF TOWER
FOUNDATION DESIGN AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. PROPOSED GRADES,
ELEVATIONS AND CORRESPONDING SOIL COVER MAY REQUIRE FINAL

ADJUSTMENT ONCE THE ABOVE NOTED DOCUMENTS ARE AVAILABLE. PROPERTY LINE

RECOMMENDATIONS IN THIS GRADING PLAN SHOULD NOT SUPERCEDE ANY
REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE FOUNDATION DESIGN.
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Consultants

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
ROCK ISLAND, IL

Auqust 24, 2022 XCEL Project #: 224218

ﬁ US.Cellular

1A Letter

Site Name: Treynor West Il
Site Number: 840560
Site Address: 258th Street

Council Bluffs, 1A 51503
PROPOSED TOWER CENTER:
Latitude: 41°14'45.3368"  (41.24592688) North (NAD 83)
Longitude: -95°41'43.0802" (-95.69530006) West (NAD 83)
Ground Elevation: 1214.51' (AMSL)

| CERTIFY THAT THE LATITUDE AND THE LONGITUDE ARE ACCURATE TO WITHIN +/- 20 FEET HORIZONTALLY, AND THE SITE
ELEVATION IS ACCURATE TO WITHIN +/- 3 FEET VERTICALLY. THE HORIZONTAL DATUM {COORDINATES) ARE IN TERMS OF THE
NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 (NAD83) AND EXPRESSED AS DEGREES MINUTES AND SECONDS. THE VERTICAL DATUM

(HEIGHTS) ARE IN TERMS OF THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD88) AND ARE DETERMINED TO THE
NEAREST FOOT.

| ALSO CERTIFY THAT THE ACCURACIES OF THE EQUIPMENT USED TO OBTAIN THESE COORDINATES ARE BETTER THAN OR
EQUAL TO WITHIN 3 METERS (9.8') HORIZONTAL AND 1 METER (3.3') VERTICAL.

XCEL Consultants, Inc.

.

Dan J. Kuehl, PLS State of lowa
8300 42 Avenue West Expiration Date: December 31, 2023
Rock Island, IL61201 License No.: 19959

xcel@xcelconsultantsinc.com
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Sabre Industries’

INNOVATION DELIVERED

Structural Design Report
185' S3TL Series HD1 Self-Supporting Tower
Site: TREYNOR WEST II, IA
Site Number: 840560

Prepared for: US CELLULAR CORP
by: Sabre Industries ™

Job Number: 23-4222-TJH-R1

February 21, 2023
Tower Profile......ou i 1-2
Foundation Design Summary (Option 1)......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 3
Foundation Design Summary (Option 2).......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiicrerrrer e 4
Maximum Leg Loads.....cueviiiniiiiriiiiinsiriinscss s nenssssss s s s s s s sasnsnsnss 5
Maximum DIagonal LOAME. ... osumeuumssnsanausmsmsssmss i s smss s s s s s s s 6
Maximum FOunoattion LOBOS. s s isassiissssains i s s 7
CalcUlatioNS. . .viceie i e 8-28

I hereby certify that this engineering document was prepared by me or
under my direct personal supervision and that I am a duly licensed

&% |Professional irepr 1 the. Laws of the State of lowa.
% Digitally Signed
5§ (signature) By Robert

‘ Besean
Z/, T L \ T (dated) st=Texas,
- O-SABRE
ROBERT E. BEACOM TNDUSTR'ES,
My license renewal date is December 31, 207-, = gje%{-,ocnrl,_mben
— ZB/ email=rebeacom
Pages or sheets covered by this seal: X
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Site Name: Treynor West I1 Site Number: 840560

a mutually acceptable purchase and sale agreement pertaining to such Landlord’s Interest
(the “Purchase and Sale Agreement”), reflecting the terms of the Offer, as well as other
customary covenants, representations and warranties contained in purchase and sale
agreements for similar acquisitions in the metropolitan area in which the Premises is
located. The parties agree to act reasonably and cooperatively in negotiating, executing and
delivering the Purchase and Sale Agreement. Except as otherwise specified in the Offer, at
the closing for the sale of all or any part of the Premises, Landlord shall deliver to Tenant a
special warranty deed (or local equivalent), sufficient to convey to Tenant fee simple title.
In the case of an assignment of the Lease or the grant of an easement, Landlord shall
instead deliver to Tenant a customary assignment of the Lease or a customary easement,

If Tenant does not exercise the Right of First Refusal during the Tenant Approval Period,
then Landlord may proceed to transfer Landlord’s Interest upon the same terms and
conditions set forth in the Offer; provided such transfer occurs within three (3) months
following the end of the Tenant Approval Period, the transfer is made in accordance with
all the other terms and conditions of this Lease, and such purchaser assumes the obligations
of Landlord under this Lease including, without limitation, this Right of First Refusal which
shall be an ongoing Right of First Refusal during the lease term. If Landlord has not
transferred Landlord’s Interest within such three (3) month period, or in the event any terms
or conditions of the proposed deal change from the terms and conditions provided in the
initial Right of First Refusal Notice, then Landlord shall not thereafter transfer Landlord’s
Interest to an unrelated third party without first renewing the Right of First Refusal Notice
to Tenant in the manner provided above. Tenant’s failure to exercise its Right of First
Refusal or its express waiver of its Right of First Refusal in any instance shall not be
deemed a waiver of Tenant’s Right of First Refusal for subsequent instances when
Landlord proposes to transfer Landlord’s Interest to an unrelated third party during the
lease term. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Landlord’s right to sell all or any part of the

Premises to a third party shall not be encumbered or restricted, except to the extent set forth
in this Section.

19.. Execution of Other Instruments. Landlord agrees to execute, acknowledge, and deliver to
Tenant such other instruments respecting the Premises as Tenant or Tenant’s lender may
reasonably request from time to time. Such instruments may include, but are not limited to,
a memorandum of lease that may be recorded in the appropriate local land records.
Landlord also agrees to cooperate with Tenant’s effoits to obtain all private and public
consents related to Tenant’s use of the Premises, including, but not limited to zoning and
permitting applications. If it is needed for the Tenant’s permitting purposes, Landlord
grants to Tenant and its employees, representatives, agents, and consultants a limited power
of attorney to prepare execute, submit, file and present on behalf of Landlord building,
permitting, zoning, or land-use applications with appropriate local, state, and/or federal
agencies necessary to obtain land use changes, special exceptions, zoning variances,

conditional use permits, special use permits, administrative permits, construction permits,
and or building permits,

20.  Removal of Improvements: ' The Improvements are agreed to be Tenant’s personal property
and shall never be considered fixtures to the Premises. Tenant shall at all times be
authorized to remove the Improvements from the Premises. Upon the expiration or earlier

Version 04/21
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Site Name: Treynor West II Site Number: 840560

termination of this Lease, Tenant shall remove the above ground improvements, to a depth
of Three feet (3} below grade, from the Premises. Tenant shall be entitled to abandon, in

place, all footings, foundations and other below ground improvements that are located
deeper than Three (3’) below grade.



Site Name: Treynor West 11 Site Number: 840560

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto bind themselves to this Ground Lease as of
the date of full execution of this Ground Lease.

LANDLORD: Kris A. Eitmann, Trustee of TENANT: USCOC of Greater lowa, LLC
the Chad W. Eitmann Living Trust (1/2

interest) and Chad W. Eitmann, Trustee of
the Kris A. Eitmann Living Trust (1/2

interest) ///{ // ) /L] m

By:
Printed: /Jlurhm ?lbyw}u?/ 3 /(11

Printed: Kris A. Eittman

Title: Vice President

Date: {9\ - =

Title: Trustee

Date: // '/' - i

By: /ﬁj//b”?? " t\

Printed: Chad W. Eittman

Title: Trustee

Date: / /- G- 222

" Version 04/21
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Site Name: Treynor West II Site Number: 840560

STATE OF JOWA )
)
COUNTY OF POTTAWATTAMIE )

[, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Kris A. Eitmann and Chad W. Eitmann, known to me to be the same persons whose
names are subscribed to the foregoing Ground Lease, appeared before me this day in person and
severally acknowledged that they signed the said Lease as their free and voluntary act for the
uses and purposes therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal this i day of %{ N Z\_ , 2022,

&,u‘ (L XL, p

No}él Public

%, Commission Number 752523

\ .. JERIA. SCHNEPEL
&P

My commission expires ¥ 24 243

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby
certify that A“sg;ﬂ ﬁ;m g ﬁgkd , Vice President, for USCOC of Greater Iowa,
LLC, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Ground
Lease, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that, pursuant to their authority,
they signed the said Lease as their free and voluntary act on behalf of the named Tenant, for the
uses and purposes therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal this ) day of D@ cem J)€r , 201,

U (huct!

JILL CALDWELL - -
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Publid)
4, H Notary Public, Stats of lllinois

MyGommisalan Eepireg My commission expires = - &
/ January 20, 2028 Y P \ ;O

6, Version 04/21
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Site Number: 840560

Treynor West Il

Site Name:

Exhibit B

CENTER OF TOWER
LAT: 4174'45.3368"

NORTH LINE NE1/4 SECTION 5

Site Plan
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PIN: 744205200001
OWNER: CHAD W. EITMANN LIVING TRUST
AND KRIS A. EITMANN LIVING TRUST
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|, Katherine Sauvain, being first duly sworn on cath, deposes and says that:

1. l am an adult resident of the State of Illinois and serve as Director — Cell Site
Services for United States UScellular Corporation {UScellular).

2, I manage UScellular's high-rent relocation program, under which USceliular
identifies high-cost or economically burdensome antenna site leases that accommodate
UScellular communications equipment and relocates its communications equipment onto lower-
cost alternative antenna site lease locations to either improve or maintain wireless coverage.

3. | am familiar with the proposed tower to be constructed by the local UScellular
subsidiary, USCOC of Greater lowa, LLC at 258" Street, Council Bluffs, IA 51503 (the "UScellular
Tower"). lam also familiar with the existing communications tower (the "SBA Tower") owned by
SBA {“SBA Communications”) which is located at 25853 Cottonwood Road, Council Bluffs, IA51503,
Both the existing SBA Tower and the location of the proposed UScellular Tower are iocated in
UScellular's coverage search area for this part of Poftawattamie County.

4, UScellular currently leases space on the SBA Tower, along with related ground space
at the base of the SBA Tower, to locate its communications equipment ({the "Wireless Facilities").
UScellular has located its Wireless Facilities on the SBA Tower since March 2008 but UScellular now
desires to relocate its Wireless Facilities onto the proposed UScellular tower as the SBA Tower has
become a high-cost antenna site structure far UScellular.

5. This sworn statement is made ta attest that having its Wireless Facilities remain on the
SBA Tower, which is the only existing communications support structure in USceliuiar's search ring,

is economically burdensome for UScellular and would not result in the same cost-effactive

. O



operation as compared to what UScellular could achieve if it relocated its Wireless Facilities to
the proposed tower located at 41.24592688, -95.69530006.

Co-Location on the SBA Tower is Economically Burdensome

6. Over the next thirty years, the rent UScellular would pay to SBA will be nine times
higher than what UScellular would incur in paying rent at the proposed UScellular Tower site. In
actual terms, that equates to over $3 million dollars difference in rent costs. This cost comparison
does not take into account if UScellular needs to upgrade its Wireless Facilities to the latest
technology. Any changes to UScellular equipment on the SBA Tower will require UScellular to go
through an administrative process that will mostly likely include an increase in the rent UScellular
pays to SBA. So, it is entirely possible, due to technology changes, which will occur, the previously
mentioned difference between paying rent to be on the SBA Tower and paying rent at a new
UScellular Tower will exceed that $3 million dollar figure.

7. Decommissioning an existing Wireless Facility in favor of moving to an aiternate
tower location is something UScellular does in limited circumstances. UScellular will bear a
significant capital cost in decommissioning its Wireless Facilities installation on the SBA Tower and
relocating to the UScellular Tower. if you add the additional cost to decommission the SBA Tower
site and build the new UScellular Tower site to the rent cost, it would still be significantly cheaper
than the cost of paying rent to SBA in rent over the next thirty years. It is UScellular’'s contention,
even with these relocation and building costs, the UScellular Tower is a better option for UScelluiar.

8. There are no other structures {other than the SBA Tower) located in UScellular

search ring capable of accommodating its Wireless Facilities.



9, The UScellular Tower will have space available for other carriers to co-locate on
the tower at rental rates that are either market level rates or rates established by agreements
hetween UScellular and other cellular providers, thus injecting a much needed competition for
carriers to co-locate on another tower, instead of the SBA holding a monopoly on tower space
in this search area.

10, As | have already stated, the economic terms imposed upon UScellular by SBA to

remain co-located on the SBA Tower is economically burdensome for UScellular.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this _£{y day of !&mc&;( , 2023
”//ﬁ /
NLJV

OFFICIAL SEAL
T WARFORD
OF ILLINOIS

W
' NSJARY PUBLIC - STATE
Notary Public Sﬁﬁof lllinois COMMISSION EXPIRES.05/31/29




REFERENCE COPY
This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference

copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used
in place of an official FCC g

ederal Communications Commission
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau

RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION

LICENSEE: US@RC SKA/KANSAS, LLC

Call Sign File Number
ATTN: UNITED STAT: LULAR CORPORATION WQIZ540
USCOC NEBRAS S Radio Service
8410 WEST BRYN MAWR WY - 700 MHz Lower Band (Blocks A,
CHICAGO, IL 60631 B & E)
FCC Registration Number (FRN): 0014&
Grant Date Effectiv Expiration Date Print Date
07-11-2019 03-19 06-13-2029
Market Number Sub-Market Designator
BEALI8 0
1st Build-out Date 2nd Build-out Date 4th Build-out Date
16-13-2019
Waivers/Conditions:

If the facilities authorized herein are used to provide broadcast operation xclusively or in combination with other
services, the licensee must seek renewal of the license either within eight ye om the commencement of the broadcast

service or within the term of the license had the broadcast service not been provided, whic riod is shorter in length. See
47 CFR §27.13(b).

Special Condition for AU/name change (6/4/2016): Grant of the request to update li i ditioned on it not
reflecting an assignment or transfer of control {see Rule 1.948); if an assignment or
notification or FCC approval, the grant is void and the station is licensed under the prio

Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), thi icct to the
following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station n B the use of the
frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorigg ; pither the
license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation g§ , fons Act of

1934, as amended, See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use ¢
the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.8.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified .
To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and information|
under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS

homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index htm?job=home and select “License Search”. Follow the instructions on how to
search for license information,

FCC 601-MB
Page 1 of 2 August 2021

0o O"1



REFERENCE COPY
This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference

copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used
in place of an official FCC Ja

ederal Communications Commission
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau

RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION

@U\TER IOWA,LLC
Call Sign File Number

ATTN: UNITED STAT LULAR CORPORATION KNLG877

USCOC OF GREATER TOW Radio Service
8410 WEST BRYN MAWR CW - PCS Broadband
CHICAGO, IL 60631

LICENSEE: US

FCC Registration Number (FRN): 0018

Grant Date Effectiv Expiration Date Print Date
05-01-2017 12-17 04-28-2027
Market Number Sub-Market Designator
BTA332 0
1st Build-out Date 2nd Build-out Date ild-out Date dth Build-out Date
04-28-2002
Waivers/Conditions:

This authorization is subject to the condition that, in the event that syste same frequencies as granted herein are
authorized in an adjacent foreign territory (Canada/United States), future co ation of any base station transmitters within 72
km (45 miles) of the United States/Canada border shall be required to eliminate any harmfiyld erence to operations in the
adjacent foreign territory and to ensure continuance of equal access to the frequencies i

This authorization is subject to the condition that the remaining balance of the winni

1 be paid in accordance
with Part 1 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. Part 1,

Conditions:
Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.5.C. §309(h), thi subject to the
following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station n R the use of the
frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorizg c ither the
license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation g . fons Act of
1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use ¢
the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606,

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified .
To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and mformation|
under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS
homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index htm?job=home and select “License Search”, Follow the instructions on how to
search for license information.

FCC 601-MB
Page | of 2 August 2021



REFERENCE COPY
This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference

copy was generated. In cases whiere FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used
in place of an official FCC b

ederal Communications Commission
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau

RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION

LICENSEE: USQRC ATER IOWA, LLC

Call Sign File Numbher

ATTN: UNITED STAT, LULAR CORPORATION WQZM892

USCOC OF GREATER ROW
8410 WEST BRYN MAWR
CHICAGO, IL. 60631

Radio Service
WT - 600 MHz Band

FCC Registration Number (FRN): 0018

Grant Date Effectiv Expiration Date Print Date
06-14-2017 12-29 06-14-2029
Market Number Sub-Market Designator
PEAOZO 0
1st Build-out Date 2nd Build-out Date ild-out Date 4th Build-out Date
06-14-2023
Waivers/Conditions:
NONE
Conditions:
Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S5.C. §309(h), thi subgect to the
following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station noY any @ the use of the
frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorizg : ither the
license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation ¢g . hons Act of
1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use ¢
the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified .
To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and mformation
under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS

homepage at http://wireless.fce.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select “License Scarch”. Follow the instructions on how to
search for license information.

FCC 601-MB
Page 1 of 2 August 2021



REFERENCE COPY
This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference

ederal Communications Commission
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau

RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION
@EATER IOWA, LLC

LICENSEE: US

Call Sign File Number
ATTN: UNITED STAT LULAR CORPORATION WQZM393
USCOC OF GREATER IOW. Radio Service
8410 WEST BRYN MAWR WT - 600 MHz Band
CHICAGO, IL 60631
FCC Registration Number (FRN): OOISA
Grant Date Effectiv Expiration Date Print Date
06-14-2017 12-29 06-14-2029
Market Number Sub-Market Designator
PEA0S0 0
1st Build-out Date 2nd Build-out Date 3r ild-out Date 4th Build-out Date
06-14-2023
Waivers/Conditions:
NONE
Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), thi subject to the
following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station n 2B the use of the
frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorizg : ither the
license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation ¢§ . hons Act of
1934, as amended. See 47 U.5.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use o
the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.8.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified o .
To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and mformation
under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS

homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select “License Search”. Follow the instructions on how to
search for license information.

FCC 601-MB
Page 1 of 2 August 2021



WIRELESS
APPLICATIONS, CORP?

Connecting Wirefess...

OPINION LETTER

November 29, 2022

FAA and FCC Not Required

Michael Ross

US Cellular Corporation

4201 River Center Ct NE - Suite 101
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402

RE: 840560 - Treynor West I, IA Airspace Analysis
Latitude (NAD-83): 41°14' 45.34" N
Longitude (NAD-83): 95°41'43.08" W
Ground Elevation: 1214.0 ft. GE
Tower tip height: 189.0 fi. AGL
Overall height: 1403.0 ft. AMSL

Dear Mr. Ross,
Our airspace analysis results for the 840560 - Treynor West |l, |A site are as follows:

1. Per AIRSPACE, filing an FAA Form 74540-1 is not required for the proposed height of 189.0 ft. AGL
(1403.0 ft. AMSL). The maximum allowable height for not filing an FAA Form 74460-1 is 197 fi. AGL.

2. FCCs TOWAIR Determination indicates that this structure does not require registration as it would
PASS SLOPE (100:1): FAA REQ-5323.0 Meters (17463.7 Feet) away & below slope by 1.0 Meters
(3.27999 Feet). The maximum allowable height for not filing an ASR is 192 ft. AGL.

3. The proposed site is 2.795 nm ESE from the nearest public landing facility — CBF: Council Bluffs Muni.
At an overall height of 1403.0 ft. AMSL, it does not exceed FAR 77.9 (a) but it does exceed FAR 77.9
(b) Notice Criteria for CBF airport by 2 ft. This airport has both Circling and Straight-In Instrument
approach procedures. It does not exceed any glide slopes of CBF airport. CBF: Council Bluffs Muni
is an airport type landing facility associated with the city of Council Bluffs, |A.

4, The proposed site is not within any of the insfrument approach procedures of CBF airport.

5. The nearest private landing facility is 6lA2: Jennie Edmundson Hospital, which is a heliport type
landing facility not eligible for study under FAR Part 77 sub-Part C. It is 6.45 nm WNW from the
proposed site.

6. The proposed 189.0 ft. AGL height would not adversely affect low altitude en route airways and/ or
VFR routes in the area.

7. The nearest AM tower is KZOT, which is 5.03 mi (8089 meters) away bearing 289.33°. KIOT AM is
operating a directional type antenna system. As noted per the FCC AM Tower Locator and per
FCC regulation 13-115, Section 1.30002, the structure will not require a 'Proof of Performance’
measurement study before and after construction. The electrical height of the studied antenna is:
86°. The studied structure is not within 2541 meters of this AM station. 10 Wavelengths = 2541
meters.

8. Marking and lighting may be required for the proposed tower height of 189.0 ft AGL but it was not
requested. The FAA will make the determination of Marking and Lighting for aviation safety and it
will be noted on the Determination lefter once it is issued. The Marking and Lighting cannot be
predicted prior to the completion of the FAA evaluation.

9. All Wireless Applications Corp. analyses are based on the latest AIRSPACE, FAA Notice Criteria Tool
and FCC TOWAIR programs.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you.
Ronald W. Lageson, Jr.

425-643-5000 (office)/425-649-5675 (fax)

“ | Research Engineering

Wireless Applications Corp. 111 108¢% Ave NE Swuite 160, Bellevue, WA 98004, 425-643-5000 www. wirelessapplications.com
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FIGURE #5: Project Location Photographs

Project Number: #34027

Project Name: USCC/ Treynor West Il (840560)

Project Address: West of 258th Street, Council Bluffs, lowa 51503
Consulting Engineers, Inc. Photograph Date: June 20, 2022
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FIGURE #5: Project Location Photographs

Project Number: #34027
E d g e Project Name: USCC / Treynor West Il (840560)

i Project Address: West of 258th Street, Council Bluffs, lowa 51503
Consulting Engineers, Inc. Photograph Date: June 20, 2022
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WIRELESS
APPLICATIONS, CORP'

Connecting Wireless...

OPINION LETTER
November 29, 2022
FAA and FCC Not Required
Michael Ross
US Cellular Corporation

4201 River Center Ct NE - Suite 101
Cedar Rapids, |IA 52402

RE: 840560 - Treynor West II, IA Airspace Analysis
Latitude (NAD-83): 41°14' 45.34" N
Longitude (NAD-83): 95° 41' 43.08" W
Ground Elevation: 1214.0 ft. GE
Tower tip height: 189.0 fi. AGL
Overall height: 1403.0 ft. AMSL

Dear Mr. Ross,
Our dirspace analysis results for the 840560 - Treynor West |, IA site are as follows:

1. Per AIRSPACE, filing an FAA Form 7440-1 is not required for the proposed height of 189.0 ft. AGL
(1403.0 ff. AMSL). The maximum allowable height for not filing an FAA Form 7460-1 is 197 ft. AGL.

2, FCCs TOWAIR Determination indicates that this structure does not require registration as it would
PASS SLOPE (100:1): FAA REQ-5323.0 Meters (17463.7 Feet) away & below slope by 1.0 Meters
(3.27999 Feet). The maximum allowable height for not filing an ASR is 192 ft. AGL.

3. The proposed site is 2.795 nm ESE from the nearest public landing facility — CBF: Council Bluffs Muni.

At an overall height of 1403.0 ft. AMSL, it does not exceed FAR 77.9 (a) but it does exceed FAR 77.9

(b) Notice Criteria for CBF airport by 2 ft. This airport has both Circling and Straight-In Instrument

approach procedures. It does not exceed any glide slopes of CBF airport. CBF: Council Bluffs Muni

is an airport type landing facility associated with the city of Council Bluffs, |A.,

The proposed site is not within any of the instrument approach procedures of CBF adirport.

The nearest private landing facility is 6lA2: Jennie Edmundson Hospital, which is a heliport type

landing facility not eligible for study under FAR Part 77 sub-Part C. It is 6.45 nm WNW from the

proposed site.

6. The proposed 189.0 ft. AGL height would not adversely affect low altitude en route airways and/ or
VFR routes in the area.

7. The nearest AM tower is KZOT, which is 5.03 mi (8089 meters) away bearing 289.33°. KZOT AM is
operating a directional type antenna system. As noted per the FCC AM Tower Locator and per
FCC regulation 13-115, Section 1.30002, the structure will not require a 'Proof of Performance’
measurement study before and after construction. The electrical height of the studied antenna is:
86°. The studied structure is not within 2541 meters of this AM station. 10 Wavelengths = 2541
meters.

8. Marking and lighting may be required for the proposed tower height of 189.0 ft AGL but it was not
requested. The FAA will make the determination of Marking and Lighting for aviation safety and it
will be noted on the Determination letter once it is issued. The Marking and Lighting cannot be
predicted prior to the completion of the FAA evaluation.

9. All Wireless Applications Corp. analyses are based on the latest AIRSPACE, FAA Notice Criteria Tool
and FCC TOWAIR programs.

o

If you have any guestions, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you.
Ronald W. Lageson, Jr.
425-643-5000 (office)/425-649-5675 (fax)

Manage

Wireless Applications Corp. 111 10814 Ave NE Suite 160, Bellevue, WA 98004, 425-643-5000 www. wirelessapplications.com

ol O




Sabre Industries’

INNOVATION DELIVERED

February 23, 2023

Steve Hatmaker

US Cellular Corporation
800 Cornerstorn Drive
Knoxville, TN 37932

RE: Proposed 185’ Sabre Self-Supporting Tower for Treynor West Il, IA

Dear Mr. Hatmaker,

Upon receipt of order, we propose to design a tower for the above referenced project for a
Basic Wind Speed of 111 mph and 40 mph with 1.5” radial ice, Risk Category Il, Exposure
Category C, and Topographic Category 1 in accordance with the Telecommunications Industry
Association Standard ANSI/TIA-222-H, “Structural Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures
and Antennas”.

When designed according to this standard, the wind pressures and steel strength capacities
include several safety factors. Therefore, it is highly unlikely that the tower will fail structurally
in a wind event where the design wind speed is exceeded within the range of the built-in safety
factors.

Should the wind speed increase beyond the capacity of the built-in safety factors, to the point
of failure of one or more structural elements, the most likely location of the failure would be
within one or more of the tower members in the upper portion. This would result in a buckling
failure mode, where the loaded member would bend beyond its elastic limit (beyond the point
where the member would return to its original shape upon removal of the wind load).

Therefore, it is likely that the overall effect of such an extreme wind event would be localized
buckling of a tower section. Assuming that the wind pressure profile is similar to that used to
design the tower, the tower is most likely to buckle at the location of the highest combined
stress ratio in the upper portion of the tower. This would result in the portion of the tower above
the failure location “folding over” onto the portion of the tower below the failure location.

Please note that this letter only applies to the above referenced tower designed and
manufactured by Sabre Towers & Poles. In the unlukely event of total separation, this would
result in a 92.5’ fall radius at ground level. e g

Sincerely,

Robert E. Beacom, P.E., S.E.
Engineering Manager

Sabre Industries, Inc. « 7101 Southbridge Drive » Sioux City, 1A 51111
P: 712-258-6690 F:712-279-0814 W: www.Sabrelndustries.com Fy l 2—



From: Joshua Watson <jwatson@wirelessgroupconsultants.com>
Date: Thursday, March 2, 2023 at 1:33 PM

To: Jason Study <jstudy @sheriff.pottcounty-ia.gov>

Subject: Re: 840560 Treynor West Il (US Cellular) Pottawattamie County Frequencies

Jason,

Below are all frequencies in the design that will be operated at this site.

. High | Heq L.l ERP.
LowFreq Freq | Unit | ERP | Unit
614 698 MHz 1000 w
698 806 MHz 1000 w
1930 1995 MHz 3280 W
3700 3980 MHz 3280 W
3450 3550 MHz 3280 w
Low: THEREORER | R
‘Freq  Freq | Unit | ERP | Unit
C-Band 3700 3980  MHz 3280 W
DoD 3450 3550  MHz 3280 w

| have attached the 1A to this email but the tower coordinates are: 41°14'45.3368" -95°41'43.0802"

Azimuths are 20 / 140/ 260
Thank you,

Joshua Watson
1126 W. Addison St
Chicago, IL 60613

Mobile (317) 522-6322
Fax (888) 725-4299

% | Wireless Group Consultants
Sarvica 5 Ot Priceily

From: Jason Study <jstudy@sheriff.pottcounty-ia.gov>
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Tuesday, March 21, 2023 at 13:11:37 Central Daylight Time

Subject: Re: 840560 Treynor West Il (US Cellular) Pottawattamie County Frequencies

Date: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 at 7:53:47 AM Central Daylight Time
From: Jason Study
To: Joshua Watson - WGC

Attachments: image001.png, image002.png, image003.png, image004.png, image005.png

Joshua,

Sorry it took so long to get back to you, Iam extremely busy right now.

Upon review of the data you provided, it looks good. | don't see any issues with your build out.
Thanks,

Jason
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